
KBCS & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

P1ace: Nagpur

Pate: 10.09.2024

B.c.s.

I 94,TARA VILAS APARTMENTS.
OR.MUNJE MARG, DHANTOLI,
NAGPUR .440012
PHONE NO. (07't2l 2447740

AUDITOR'S REPORT

we have audited attached financial statements of the TULSIRAMJI GAIKWAD-PAT|L
CoLLEGE oF ENGINEERING & TEcHNoLoGy, Mohagaon, Distt. Nagpur managed by vidarbha
Bahu-uddeshiya shikshan sanstha,Nagpur as of and for the year ended on 31.t Marctr 24. These
financial statements are the responsibility of the management of the trust. Our responsibility is lo express
an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We have conducted our audits in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the lndia.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable issurance about
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes consideration of
internal control over financial reporting as a basls for the designing audit procedure that are appropriate in
the circumstances, an audit also includes examining, on test basis, evidences supporting ihe imounts
and the disclosures in the financial slatements, assessing accounting principles used ind significant
estimates made by the management, as well as evaluating the financial statement presentatidns. We
believe that our audits provide the reasonable basis for our opinion.
On the basis of our audits, report tha!

'1. We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our knowledge and
belief are necessary for the purpose of Audit and for determination of fees by the Authority

2. Proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept.

3. The Balance Sheet and lncome and Expenditure Accounl referred to in this report are in
agreement with the books of accounts maintained.

4. Mercantile Method of accounting is consistently followed by the institution and there is no change
carraed out during previous year.

5. AS-17, i.e. Segmental Reporting is not applicable as institution is running poly. course only.

ln our oPinion and to the best of our informalion and according to the explanation given to us, the said
Financial Statements gives a true and fair view.

a) ln so far it relates to Balance Sheet of the State of Affairs of lheTrustason 31d March 2024.

b) ln case of lncome and Expenditure Account of deficit for the year ended on 31s March 2024.
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TULSIRAMJI GAIKWAO.PATIL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY
MANAGED BY: Vidarbha Bahu-Uddeshiya Shikshan Sanstha.

ED LE FSt NIFICANT ACCOUNTIN LICIE NOT N

THE YEAR ENOEO ON 31SI MARCH 2024.

1. Statement on significant Accounting Policies

l. Accounting Convention

The Account is drawn under historical cost convention on accrual basis and has been

prepared in accordance with the applicable Accounting Standards.

Revenue Recognition

a) Tuition and Other student Fees are recognized on accrual basis. Forfeiture of Tuition

Fees on cancellation of admission has been recognized as revenue on cancellation of
admission.

Fixed Assets / Depreciation

Fixed Assets are stated at historical cost. Depreciation on fixed assets is provlded on the

Written down Value Method as per the lncome Tax Act

lnvestment

lnvestments are valued at cost.

lnventories

lnventories are mainly in the nature of consumables & stationery and are charged to

revenue in the year of purchase.

Retirement Benefits

Contribution to Provident Fund is recognized on accrual basis.

.
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Place : Nagpur
Date i '10.092024

FOR: KBCS & CO.
Chartered Accountants

/7n,r\\A t5^*
M. M. BARVE
Partner
MEMBERSHIP NO. O38O18
F.R. NO.'t09255W
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2. Notes of Account:

l. There are no contingent liabilities outstanding as on the balance sheet date

ll. Confirmations from Sundry Creditors, Sundry Advances and Other Debit balances have

not been obtained during the audit.

lll. The college is unit of Vidarbha Bahu-Uddeshiya Shikshan Sanstha a Re8istered

Public Charitable Trust which has been approved for exemption under the provisions of

Section 12 A of the lndian lncome Tax Act, 1961.

lV. The College is engaged In imparting education.
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KECS & CO,
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

194,TARA VILAS APARTHENTS.
OR.MUNJE MARG, DHANTOLI,
NAGPUR -,l4OOl2
PHOi{E NO, (O712} 2i14774O

TULSIRA}{JI GAI(WAD-PATIL COLLEGE OF EN6G. & TECHT{OLOGY

li{ANAcED aY Vidarbha a.hu-Uddeshlya Shiksh.n Sansth.-l
FOLYTECHl{IC A/C

AALANCE SHEET AS ON 315t MARCH.2O24

Funds & Liabilities Amouht Assets & Properties Amount

Deoreciation fund
(As per annexure AA")

Sundry C.edito6 &
Other Credit Balances.
(As per annexure'BB")

Vidarbha Sahu-lJddeshiva
Shikshan Sanstha

Excess of Exoenses over Income

st,su,027 .27

(22,2t0, 3.@l

3,522,72s.00

2,293,720.00

29,293,664.27

Fixed Asscts
(As per annexure 'AA")

Sundrv Advances & Othe. Debit Bala.ce
(As per annexure'CC')

Cash & Bank Balances
B.nk of India ,y'c. - 129

Bank of India ly'c. - 130

Bank of Indi. ,y'c. - 8105

509,404.29
49,924.36
7,585.80

30,188,867.82

4,354,227.00

567,014.45

TOTAL R.'. 35,110,109,27 TOTAL Rs. 35,110,109.27

PLACE : TAGPUR
DATE : 10/09/2024 1 FOR: XBCS & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
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KECS & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUT{TA1{TS

TUI.sIRAi/t'I GAIKWAD.PATIL COLLEGE OF ENGG. & TECHNOLOGY

IMANAGED BY Vidarbha Bahu-Uddeshiya Shikshan Sanstha.l
ANNEXURE "AA"

POLYTECHNIC A/C
LIST OF FIXED ASSETS AS ON 31st MARCH'2O24

NAGPUR

194,TARA VILAS APARTMEI{T5.
DR.l.lUt{JE tlARG, OHAiITOLI,
NAGPUR .440012
PHO[{E NO. (O712) 244774O

AS PER OUR REFORT OF EVEI{ DATE

FOR: KBCS & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUI{TA TS

h^rr'1 !;o'^
M. l.l. BARVE

PART ER
I.IEMBERSHIP No. o38O18
F.R. NO. 109255W
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Sr.
No

1

At Cost Depreciation Fund
Openinq Addition Closinq Rate Openinq For the
Balance Before After Balance 1o/o) Balance Year Balance

01-04-2023 01.10.2023 01.10.2023 3143-2024 01-04-2023 2023-24 31-03-2024

Imovable Property
Buildinq Construction 24,? 20,060.42 24,720,060.82 0

1

2
3
4
5

Movable Property
Lab Equiprnent
Fumiture & Fixture
Office Equipment
Computer Equipment
Library Books

1,179,892.00
s56,593.m
49,50!.m

2,160,0$.m
540,722.N

668,976.00

186,756.00
126,214.00

1,848,868.00
556,593.00
49,m1.00

2,3,16,809.00
666,936.00

15

10
15

40
40

730,575.00
211,005.00
36,529.00

1,576,115.00
315,307.00

t67 ,744.@
34,559.00

1,961.00
308,278.00
140,652.00

898,319.00
245,564.OO
38,490.00

1,884,393.00
455,959.00

TOTAL Rs. 4,446,861.00 981,946.O0 s,468,807.OO s31.OO 65 194.00 3,522,725.OO

TOTAL Rs. 29,206,92t.42 981,946.00 30,1aa,a67.a2 2,869.531.00 653,194.00 3,522,725.OO

:r:
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PLACE : I{AGPUR
DATE : 10.09.2024
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KBCS & CO,
CHARTEREO ACCOUNTANTS

194,TARA VILAS APARTMENTS.
OR.Ii{UN]E },IARG, DHANTOLI,
NAGPUR -/T400,,2
PHONE NO. (0712) 2447740

TULSIRAM]I GAIKWAD.PATIL COLLEGE OF ENGG. & TECHNOLOGY

IMANAGED BY Vidarbha Bahu-Uddeshiya Shikshan Sanstha.]' POTYTECHNTC ry'C
ANNEXURE "88"

UST OF SUNDRY CREDITOR & OTHER CREDIT BALANCES AS ON 31st MARCH'2024

PARTlCULARS Amount
A. SUNDRY CREDEITORS

TOTAL Rs. A
B. OTHER CURRENT EALANCES & PROVISIONS'

S.N.Scientific Co.
Vigyan Bharti
Statr Ubility
Salarv Payable
EPF oavable
Duties & Tax6

s3,041.00
11,357.00

1,138,583.00
955,024.00

31,540.00
104,175.00

TOTAL Rs. I 2,293,720.00
TOTAL Rs. 2,293,720.00

ANNO(URE "CC'
UST OF SUNDRY ADVANCES & OTHER DEBIT MLANCES AS ON 31st MARCH,2O24

PARTICULARS Amount

Tution Fee Receivable
Tution Fee Receivable(AcP)

3,759,448.00
594,779.00

TOTAL Rs. 4 ,354 ,227 .00

PLACE : NAGPUR
DATE I t0l0gl2o24

FOR: KBCS & CO,
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

r,1.,\ \^4 (L'*'^
M. M. BARVE
PARTNER
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xacs & co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

19',TARA VIIAS APARTMErtTS,

DR.l,tut{JE HARG, D}|Ai{TO!I,
I{AGPUR -:14001,2

PHONE r{O. (0712) 2447740

1rl, lrt. BARVE

PART'{ER
MEtiBERSHIP t{O. 038018
F.R. NO. 

'.09255W

PLACE I NAGPUR

oATE | 10/09/2024

TULSIRAT,IJI GAIKWAD-PATIL COLLEGE OF ENGG, & TECHNOLOGY

IMANAGED BY Vidarbha Bahu-Uddeshiya Shikshan Sanstha,l
INCOME AND EXPENDIIURE ACCOUNT

POTYTECHNIC A/C
FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 3lst MARCH'2024

s C.S.&
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ED AC
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FOR: I(BCS & CO,
CHARTERED ACCOUI{TA]{TS

trr,,1, -1 $ou-
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EXPENOITURE AMOUNT INCOME AMOUNT

Salaries and Allowances
(Refer Annexure B)

Continoencies
(Refer Annexure C)

Degreciation A/c
(Refer Annexure AA) 653,194.00

4 3, 1 70, 1 54.00

16,656.404.00

653,194.00

Fees and Fines
(Refer Annexure A)

Other Income
(Refer Annexure A)

Excess of ExDenses over
Income

37,721,188.00

548,201.00

22,210,363.00

TOTAL Rs. 60,479,752.OO TOTAL Rs. 60,479,752,O0
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KBCS & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

194,TARA VILAS APARTMENTS.
DR.MUNJE i,IARG, DHANTOLI,
NAGPUR -.140012
PHONE NO. (07r2) 2/147740

TULSIRAMJI GAIKWAD.PATIL COLLEGE OF ENGG. & TECHNOLOGY
IMANAGED aY Vidarbha Bahu-Uddeshiya Shikshan Sanstha.l

POLYTECHNIC A/C
ANNEXURE "A"

LIST OF FEES COLLECTED FOR THE YEAR ENDEO ON 31st MARCH'2024

PARTICULARS Amount

College Fees

Prospectus & Form Fee
Conusltancy
Student Insurance

37,721,188.00

548,201.00

185.000.00
328,646.00
34.ss5.00

TOTAL Rs, 38,269,389.00

ANNEXURE "8"
LIST OF SALARY & ALLOWANCES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31st MARCH'2024

PLACE : NAGPUR
oArE I t0l0gl2024

FOR: KBCS & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

_.a-'=

y\{u1 [^,'^-
M. M. BARVE

,PitI ER
S
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PARTICULARS Amount
Non-Teaching Salary
Easic Salary Non-Teachinq
C.L.A. Non Teadtinq
D.A. Non-Teachinq
A.G.P. Non Teachinq
H.R.A. Non Teachinq
T.A. Non Teachinq
Other Allow. Non-Teachinq

3,222,920.00
162.456.00

1,864.941.00
944,543.00

1,008,414.00
739,120.00
379,719.00

TOTAL Rs. 8,322,113.00

Basic Salary Teachinq
C.L.A. Teachinq
D.A.Teachinq
A.G.P. Teachinq
H.R.A. Teachinq
T.A. Teadring
Other Allow. Teachinq

TOT

Teaching

8.423,048.00
152,4U.00

16,543,259.00
2,561,755.00
2,544,364 .00

716,27L-00
2,985,541.00

33,926J02nc

Administratjve Charqes
ToPF

33,392.00
887

TOTAL Rs. 921,3:9i0

*
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194TARA VILAS APARTMENTS.
DR.MUN]E MARG, DHANTOLI,
NAGPUR -ir40012
PHONE NO. (0712) 2447740

PARTICULARS Amount

Prinunq & Stationery
Reqistrabon & Processinq Fees Exp
Student welfare Exo
Advertisement Exp
Bank (harqes & Commission
Oeainq & SwDeeanq Expenses
Alumni Expenses
Games & Soort ExD

Gatherim & Culture Activity
Indusbial Tour Exp.
Insurance ExD.

Lab Consumable Exp.

Electriciw Charqes
Intemet & Web Hostinq Charqes
MSBTE Fee (IEDSSA)

Petsol Conveyance -
PARENTS MEETING D(P.
Postaqe & Teleqram ExD

Traninq & Placement ExD

Professional & Consultancy Charges
Seminar & Workshoo ExD.

Staff Walfare Exo

News Paoer & Perodicals Exp

Student Lab Manual
Travellinq Exo
Water Charqes
Xerox ExD.

Security Service Charqes
Concession (Sdrolarship) to Student
ReDair & Maintanance Buldinq
Repair & Maintance Electical
ReDair & Maintance Fumiture
Reoair Maintance Garden
ReDair & Maintance( Vehical)

1119266.00
150000.00
356020.00
502576.00

1235.00
1058210.00
384206.00
410720.00
854196.00
750154.00

11100.00
399279.00

992,897.00
555025.00

14940.00
355176.00
253882.00
177136.00
553429.00

1300000.00
84242.O0
311s00.00

103,368.00
211.930.00
579.709.00
434,339.00
330.323.00

1,124,941.00
1,002.021.00

540,945.00
351,950.00
340.185.00
283.935.00
157,569.00

TOTAL Rs. 16,656,404.00

PLACE : NAGPUR
DATE | 10/09/2024

FOR: XBCS & CO.
CHARTER,ED ACCOUNTANTS

v\\^ . g,-,-
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M, M. BARVE
PARTNER
MEMSERSHIP NO. 038018
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KBCS & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

TULSIRAMJI GAII(WAD-PATIL COLLEGE OF ENGG. & TECHNOLOGY
ItIANAGED BY Vidarbha Bahu-Uddeshiya Shikshan Sanstha.I

PTOLYTECHNIC A/C
ANNEXURE "C"

LIST OF CONTINGENCIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED Ot{ 31st I'IARCH'2024

\,



KBCS & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

194,TARA VILAS APARTMEIITS.
DR.MUIUE T'IARG, OHAI{TOLI.
NAGPUR -ir40012
PHONE NO. (0712) 2447740

ANNEXURE'D'

TOTAL Rs. A
B. OTHER DEBIT BALANCES & PROVISIONS

TOTAL Ps. B

TOTAL &s. (A+B)

ANNEXURE'E"
USTOF SUNDRY OEBTORS, OTHER DEBTT EALANCES & PROVISTONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31st MARCH'2024

PARNCULARS Amount
A. SUNDRY DEBTORS

TOTAL Rs. A
B. OTHER DEBIT BALANCES & PROVISIONS

salary Payable
Tubon Fee
EPF Payble

6,813,546.00
1,622,011.00

3,179.00

TOTAL Rs. A 8,438,736.00
TOTAL Rs. (A) 8,438,736.00

PLACE : NAGPUR
DAre I to l09l2024

FoRr KBCS & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

\ -\ \^4 $..t-'
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M. M. BARVE
PARTNER
MEMBERSHIP NO. 038018
F.R. NO. 109255W\(
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KBCS & CO.

CHARTEREO ACCOUNTAI{TS

B,J. BAJAJ & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
13, Sai Complex, Bharat Nagar,
NAGPUR

TULSIRAMJI GAIKWAD.PATIL COLLEGE OF ENGG. & TECHNOLOGY

IMANAGED BY Vidarbha Bahu-Uddeshiya shikshan Sanstha.l
POLYTECHNIC A/C

RECEIPT & PAYMENT ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31st MARCH'2024

RECEIPTS Amount PAYMENTS Amount

To Ooenino Balancer
Bank of lndra A/c. ' 129

To Fees & Fines:
(As per annexure 'A")

To Other Income
(Refer Annexure A)

To Depreciation A/c

To sundrv Credito6, other
cr€dit Balances
(As per annexure'D")

To Vidarbha Bahu-Uddeshiva
Shikshan Sanstha

61,300.41

37,721,188.00

548,201,00

653,194.00

2,t27,737 .00

28,702,634 .M

8Y SalarY & Allowances
(As per annexure '8")

Bv Continoencies
(As per annexure'C")

Bv Caoital Expenditure

Bv Sundrv Advances & Other Debit
EAL
(As per annexure'E")

Bv closino cash & Bank Balances
Bank of lndia ly'c. - 129
Bank of lndia ,y'c.(Poly) AGP-130
Forum c AGP -1805

509,404.29
49,924.36
7,68s.80

43,170,154.00

16,656,404.00

981,946.00

8,438,736.00

567,014.45

TOTAL Rs. 69,8L4,254,45 TOTAL Rs. 69,814,254.4s

PLACE : NAGPUR

DATE r 10/09/2024

This is to certiry that the above Receipt & Payment A/c has been drawn from the books of accounts duly
audited by us and are found to be corred.

FOR| KBCS & CO,

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

B c.s.s
M. M. BARVE

PARTNER
MEMBERSHIP NO. O38O18
F.R. NO. 109255W
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